Page 1
 WARNING
Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service
or maintenance can cause property damage, personal
injury or loss of life. Installation and service must  be
performed by a licensed professional HVAC installer or
equivalent, service agency, or the gas supplier.
 IMPORTANT

away from moving parts.
Page 2
Model Number Identification
EL 120 X C S D T 1 Y
Brand/Family
EL
Minor Design Sequence
1 = 1st Revision
Voltage
Y = 208/230V-3 phase-60Hz
G = 460V-3 phase-60Hz
J = 575V-3 phase-60Hz
Nominal Cooling Capacity − Tons
072 = 6 Tons
090 = 7.5 Tons
120 = 10 Tons
150 = 12.5 Tons
180 = 15 Tons
240 = 20 Tons
Part Load Capability
T = Two-Stage Compressor
Refrigerant Type
X = R−410A
Unit Type
C = Split System Air Conditioner
Refrigerant Circuits
S = Single Circuit
D = Dual Circuits
Specifications 6 TON | 7.5 TON
General
Data
Model No. EL072XCSS EL090XCSS
Nominal Size - Tons 6 7.5
Connections
(sweat)
Liquid line - in. (o.d) (1) 3/8 (1) 5/8
Suction line - in. (o.d) (1) 1-1/8 (1) 1-1/8
Refrigerant
(R-410A)
Factory Charge R-410A holding charge (2 lbs. per circuit)
No. of Circuits 1 1
1 Field charge (25 ft. line set) 18 lbs. 0 oz. (includes holding charge) 20 lbs. 0 oz. (includes holding charge)
Compressor (1) Two Stage Scroll (1) Two Stage Scroll
Condenser
Coil
Net face area - sq. ft. Outer coil 29.3 29.3
Inner coil 14.2 28.4
Tube diameter - in. & no. of rows 3/8 - 1.5 3/8 - 2
Fins per inch 20 20
Condenser
Fan(s)
Diameter - in. & no. of blades (1) 24 - 3 (1) 24 - 4
Motor hp (1) 1/3 (1) 1/2
Total air volume - cfm 4700 5600
Rpm 1075 1075
Watts 400 580
ELECTRICAL DATA
Line voltage data - 60 hz - 3 phase 208/230V 460V 575V 208/230V 460V 575V
2 Maximum Overcurrent Protection (amps) 40 20 15 60 25 20
3 Minimum circuit ampacity 25 12 9 37 17 13
Compressor No. of Compressors 1 1 1 1 1 1
Rated load amps 17.6 8.5 6.3 26.9 12 9
Locked rotor amps 136 66.1 55.3 165 94 65
Condenser
Fan Motor
(1 phase)
No. of motors 1 1 1 1 1 1
Full load amps 2.4 1.3 1 3 1.5 1.2